

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN BENCH AT  
JAIPUR**

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 14392 / 2009

Urban Improvement Trust

-----Petitioner

Versus

The Divisional Commissioner &Ors

-----Respondent

---

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Peush Nag.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Prateek Singh.

---

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK SHARMA**

**Order**

**23/05/2017**

The matter comes up on an application under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC to bring on record the Legal Representatives of the respondent No.2—Ram Dhan Acharya. It transpires that the deceased Ram Dhan Acharya respondent No.2 in the petition was a complainant, on whose complaint the impugned order dated 16.10.2009 was passed by the Divisional Commissioner, Ajmer.

I am of the considered view that in the circumstances as the order of the Divisional Commissioner, Ajmer is to be defendant by the State, there is no occasion to implead the LR's of the complainant Ram Dhan Acharya.

Consequently, I am not inclined to entertain the application under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC to bring on record the LR's of the respondent No.2. The application is therefore dismissed.

It is directed that the name of Ram Dhan Acharya be deleted from the array of respondent.

Amended cause title be filed by the petitioner within two weeks.

Put up on 13.07.2017 along with connected matters.

**(ALOK SHARMA), J.**

**Himanshu Soni**

**24.**



सत्यमेव जयते